



Sr. No.

2023:JKLHC-JMU:2980

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU
(Through Video Conferencing)**

CRM(M) No. 343/2021

CrIM No. 1103/2021

Kidar Nath Sharma

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Himanshu Beotra, Advocate

v/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE
ORDER**

The petitioners are aggrieved of FIR No. 0064/2021 for commission of offences under sections 341 and 323 IPC registered by the respondent No. 1 at the behest of respondent No. 2 against the petitioners on the ground that the petitioner No. 1 has suffered serious injuries in the incident that occurred on 5th June, 2021 and the FIR was lodged to preempt any legal action by the petitioners against the private respondent. It is further contended that a civil litigation is also going on between the parties.

Notice. Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG waives notice on behalf of respondent No. 1. Let notice go to respondent Nos. 2 & 3 only.

List on 04.08.2021.

Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, no challan shall be filed before the competent Court of law without permission of this Court and further SHO, Miran Sahib shall ensure that both the FIRs i.e. FIR bearing Nos. 0064/2021 and 0067/2021 are investigated by the same Investigating Officer.

**(Rajnish Oswal)
Judge**

JAMMU:
30.06.2021
Rakesh